Hall of the House of Representatives
83rd Genera Assembly - Regular Session, 2001
Amendment Form

*kkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkhkkkkhkkhkhkhkhkhhhkhkkhkkkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkkkkkKk*k Kk k*

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1795
"TO INCREASE THE FEES COLLECTED BY THE STATE REGISTRAR FOR THE
MAKING, CERTIFICATION, SEARCH OR EXAMINATION OF ANY CERTIFICATE OR
RECORD."

*kkhkkhkkhkkhkkkhkkkkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkkhkkhkkhkhkkhkhkhkhkhkkkkkkKkkkk*

Amendment No. 1to House Bill No. 1795.

Amend House Bill No. 1795 as originally introduced:

Insert an additional section immediately following Section 4 to read as
follows:

"Section 5. Arkansas Code Title 19, Chapter 6, Subchapter 4 is amended
to add an additional section read as follows:

19-6-485. Health Department Technology Fund

(a) There is created on the books of the Treasurer of State, Auditor
of State, and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State a special revenue fund to
be known as the Health Department Technology Fund.

(b) The fund shall consist of:

(1) Three dollars ($3.00) of the eight dollar ($8.00) fee levied
by 8§ 20-7-123(L)(DHH)(I);

(2) The five dollar ($5.00) fee levied by 8§ 20-7-
123(H Y (i) ;

(3) Four dollars ($4.00) of the eight dollar ($8.00) fee levied
by 8 20-7-123(M)(MDHOH (D) ;

(4) Two dollars ($2.00) of the three dollar ($3.00) fee levied
by 8§ 20-7-123(b)(VDH(D(Gi1); and

(5) Three dollars ($3.00) of the eight dollar ($8.00) fee levied
by 8§ 20-7-123(L) (DN (D).

(c) The fund shall be used exclusively by the Department of Health for
the purchase of computer hardware and software, the conversion cost of
scanning data into its computer system, and related activities.

(d) When one million eight hundred thousand dollars ($1,800,000) has
been deposited into the fund:

(1) The fee levied by 8§ 20-7-123(LY (DO H) (1) shall revert to
five dollars ($5.00);
(2) The fee levied by 8 20-7-123(L) (D) (i1) shall cease to be

collected;
(3) The fee levied by 8 20-7-123(L) (DD (1) shall revert to
four dollars ($4.00);

* - CDSZSZ*CDSZSZ 1 of 2



(4) The fee levied by 8§ 20-7-123(O DD (i) shall revert to
one dollar ($1.00); and

(5) The fee levied by 8 20-7-123(L) (D)D) (1) shall revert to
five dollars ($5.00)."

AND

By appropriately renumbering the subsequent section of the bill.

The Amendment wasread
By: Representative Cleveland
LH/CDS

CDS252 Chief Clerk

CDS252 House Amendment No. to House Bill No. 1795 2 of 2



